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THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 520

Approved. September 9, 1981

RESOLVED,. That His Honor the Mayor is hereby authorized

to enter into a lease agreement with.J.D. Downing _Company,.

56 Battery March Street,.Boston, Mass.,, 02110, for an area

of.One. Hundred Eighty (180) Square Feet of Office Space in

the Marine .Terminal Building, .located at the Port of Providence,

for the sum of Eleven Dollars.($11.00) per square.foot, for a

two. year period, with an'option to'renew for an additional

two year, period under such .terms and.conditions as the Comm-

ittee on City Property: may require.
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September 21, 1981

J.D. Downing Company

56 Battery March Street

Boston, Mass. 02110

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a certified copy of Resolution No. 520,

approved September 9, 1981, the same being self-explanatory.

Will you kindly communicate with the City Solicitor's

Office so that the lease agreement for said office space

could be executed.

RMM/jma
Enclosure

Very truly yours,

Rose M. Mendonca,
City Clerk.
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February 11, 1981

VINCENT A. CIANCI, JR.
MAYOR

(401) 421-7740

EUGENEG.NEARY
PORT DIRECTOR

(401) 781-4717

Ms. Rose Mendonca
City Clerk
City Hall
Providence,Rhode Island 02903

Dear Ms. Mendonca:

It is respectfully requested that the Property Committee consider

a fixed rental rate for office space in the new Marine Terminal Building

at the Port of Providence. I have consulted with real estate people and

have been informed that equal_ facilities in the downtown section of Provi-

dence rent in the range of $10.00 to $12.00 per square foot. I would

appreciate a review of my request as soon as possible because we have

several interested parties who are associated with the Maritime trades

here at the Port and they have to make relatively quick decision on

their relocating.

I remain

Respectfully.

E gene Ne
ort Director

EGN : jh

PORT ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, MUNICIPAL WHARF, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02905
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VINCENT A. CIANCI, JR.

~%► MAYOR
(401) 421-7740

Fd EUGENEG.NEARY
PORT DIRECTOR

(401) 781-4717

July 13, 1981

Councilman Harry Johnson
City Property Committee
City Hall
Providence, R.I. 02903

Dear Councilman Johnson:

Enclosed please find copies of letters from interested

people in the rental of office space in the Marine Terminal

Building.

I have contacted the legal department, who informs me

that a resolution by the Property Committee of the City

Council has to be passed before we can rent the space.

I would appreciate it if you would give this matter your

attention at your earliest convenience, I remain,

Re"Ispect lly,

gen. G. Neary
Port 'Director

EGN:jh

PORT ADMINISTRATION BUI LDING, MUNICIPAL WHARF, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02905
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VINCENT A. CIANCI, JR.
MAYOR

(401) 421-7740

August 17, 1981

Memo to: Ms. Rose Mendo.nca
City Clerk

From: Eugene G. Neary
Port Director

Subject: Office Rental Space

EUGENE G. NEARY
PORT DIRECTOR

(401) 781-4717

The following named corporations and their cohtact representatives

will be renting office space in the New Marine Terminal Building.

William S. Lippman, Jr.
President
T.D. Downing Company
56 Battery March Street
Boston, Mass. 02110

Rice Unruh Company
89 Broad Street
Boston, Mass. 02110
Mgr. Joseph P. McCauley

jh

Robert N. Nelson, President
Goff and Page Company
15 Thurbers Ave.
P.O. Box 9248
Providence, R.I. 02910

4~u4ggi-nefG. Neary
Point Director

PORT ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, MUNICIPAL WHARF, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02905



• :J incs )S72

COMPANYGOFF PAGE 
P. O. BOX 9248 15 THURBERS AVENUE

PROVIDENCE, R. I. 02940
—A.i3L_E ADDRESS

50FF-PAGE" (401) 785-9100

March 30, 1981

TELEX NUMBER

wU 927644

Mr. Dl agene Neary
Port Director
Port of Providence
Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Mr. Neary :

As per our previous conversation, this is to officially
advise you that we are definitely interested in leasing
an office in the New Marine Terminal, when same becomes
available.

It is our understanding that you,will revert at a future
date with the,agree.d price for same.

Waiting to hear from you at yo est convenience,
we are

"rt N." Nelson
ident

RNN/n j c



1 elepho7

I*/-482-7303

BAL.TIM0RE

ti a 510 N

PIIILA DELPHIA

• 1-st July 1981

CABLE ADDRESS "RICEUNRUH" BOSTON

nruln Co.
SHIN AGENTS

Mr. Eugene G. Neary
Port Director
Port of Providence
Port Administration Building
Municipal Wharf
Providence, Rhode Island 02905

Dear Gene:

TW X-710-321 -6870

TELEX 94-0309

VHF FM RADIO

CHANNELS 16 & 11

89 BROAD STREET
BOSTON, MASS. 02110

JPMcC810798

Please refer to our various exchanges of correspondence and
our conversations dating back to 1979 in connection with
available office space in the new marine terminal.

As you know, Bill Ring and I were taken on a "guided tour" some
months ago by Tia Santos and selected a space which would be
excellent for our purposes. At the time, I requested Tia to
let us know when the authorities had fixed the rental rates.

We've had reports from time to time that you and your staff
have been waiting for the City Council to approve the rates.
and we understand that these things take time. The last report
we had indicated that a decision was forthcoming.

The purpose of the present letter is to reconfirm Rice, Unruh's
continued and keen interest in the matter and the hope that an
agreement can soon be worked out with the Port.

Our business in Providence, and Rhode Island generally, has
been showing a consistent increase and I am most anxious to
obtain fixed space for the use of our personnel.

Anything that you can do to "speed up" the process will be
sincerely appreciated.

Warmest personal regards.

Very ' ul>1 yours,
(/ 
~

Jb-s~-Pl Mc--Sauley, M age r'

JPMcC:s
cc: Mr. L. Giglio - Pha Mr. W. Ring - Bos

Main Office: Mall (Building Fourth & Ches'tnut Streets,

Philadelphia, PA. 19106 Telephone 215-629.1711
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LEASE

HI$ INDENTURE OP.LEASE made and entered into this

day of , 198.x, by and between the CITY OF PROVIDENCE,

a municipal corporation, created by act of the General Assembly

of the State of Rhode Island, hereinafter referred to as

the LESSOR, and T. D. DOWNING COMPANY, a Massachusetts corporation,

authorized to do business in Rhode Island, hereinafter referred

to as the LESSEE;

W I T N E S S E T H:

The LESSOR,in consideration of the rents and charges

hereinafter reserved, does hereby grant, demise and lease unto

the LESSEE, subject to the conditions, reservations and coven-

ants hereinafter specified, certain space located in the Marine

Terminal Building, Port of Providence, Rhode Island, with an area.

of ONe Hundred Eighty (180) square feet of office space, on the

second floor (Room 2), for the sum of Eleven ($11) Dollars per

square foot_; per.year; the same being Plat 56, Lot 312.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with all the

privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging, for and during

a term of TWO (2) YEARS, beginning October 16, 1981, to and

including October 15, 1983, at an annual rental of NINETEEN

HUNDRED EIGHTY ($1980) DOLLARS, which the LESSEE _agrees to pay

in equal quarterly installments of FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE

($495) DOLLARS, payable in advance.on the 15th days of October,

January, April and July, at the office of the City Collector of

the City of Providence.

The LESSEE .shall have an option to renew said Lease

for a-period of TWO (2) additional years, under such terms.and

conditions as the Committee .on City.Property may require,and

at an annual rental to be negotiated by the parties. If the

LESSEE shall not exercise the option, it shall notify the

LESSOR not less than Six (6) months in advance of the expiration

of the original TWO (2)-YEAR term.

In -consideration of the payment of said rents and
i

the performance of the covenants and agreements on the part of

-1-
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the LESSEE to be kept and performed as herein set forth, the

LESSOR hereby covenants to and with the LESSEE as follows:

1. That the LESSEE, paying the rent and performing

and observing the covenants of the LESSEE herein contained, may

peaceably hold and enjoy said premises during said term

without any let or hindrance by the LESSOR or any party claiming

by,through or under said LESSOR, except as herein provided;

2. That the LESSOR hereby covenants and agrees that

it will provide to the LESSEE adequate heat during the regular

business hours;

3. The.LESSEE hereby covenants and agrees with the LESSOP

as follows:

(a). That it will pay to the LESSOR the said specified

.rent at the times and in the manner herein.provided;.

(b) That the LESSOR will pay for all electricity and

air-conditioning used by the LESSEE on said premises, and the

LESSEE will clean and maintain said leased premises.;

(c) That in case of any failure on the part of the'LESSEE

to pay said rent and charges at the times and in the manner afore

said, or in case of failure on its part to perform any or all of

the covenants and agreements herein contained on its part to be

kept and performed, and if such failure shall continue for THIRTY

(30) DAYS after notice in writing by the LESSOR to the LESSEE,

the LESSOR, by any agent duly authorized, shall be at liberty to

declare this Lease at an end and may thereupon enter upon and tak,

immediate and full possession of said premises and repossess the

same as of its former estate, without prejudice to its right to

recover full rent and charges for the time for which the LESSEE

has been.in possession, and any damages which the LESSOR may have

suffered by.reason of any breach of the terms or conditions of th

Lease on the part of the LESSEE: Provided, that in case the

default upon which any notice shall be predicated is in the

payment of any rent or other money charge.reserved hereunder, the

LESSEE shall have the right to cure any default.before actual

possession is taken by the LESSOR, or actual sale of property

pledged to secure the payment of the amount of rent hereunder.



Such default may be cured by the payment of the amount of rent

due with interest, and any costs or expenses which the LESSOR

shall have been put to on account of .any default;.:

(d) The LESSOR shall keep the -exterior of said building

in such good condition and repair as it is in at term commenceme~

and during the continuance of this Lease; and-the LESSEE shall

keep.the interior of said building and all equipment leased,and

used by it, in good order and repair.

.(e) No alterations shall be made in the interior of the

demised premises without the.consent in writing of the LESSOR

or its authorized agents, but such consent shall not be unreason-

ably withheld.

.(f) That the LESSEE will quit and surrender the demised

premises at the end of the term aforesaid and extensions thereof

in as good a state and condition as received, reasonable wear and

;• tear, excepted;;.•provided, however, that any : fixtures, equipment.or

improvements which may be placed in or upon the demised premises

by the LESSEE shall remain its property. And it.shall have`.the

right to remove the same at any time during the term hereof,.or

within thirty (30) days after the expiration of this Lease or any

extension thereof., leaving the premises in good repair and con-

dition, reasonable wear and tear excepted.

The LESSOR may require the LESSEE to so remove said im-

provements within said time and to leave.said premises in a good

condition, or in lieu of said removal and restoration,may make

-other arrangements with-.the LESSEE. In case of failure on the

part.of the LESSEE to remove and 'restore if so required, the

LESSOR shall have the right to do so and charge the cost thereof

to the LESSEE. The LESSOR shall also be entitled to charge

.,the Lessee reasonable compensation for loss of the use of said

premises during the time'required for said removal and restoratioi.

(g) That it will promptly comply with all lawful require-

ments of the various governmental authorities, municipal, state
i

or national, having jurisdiction over the demised premises, as

to health, police, nuisance, fire, water, highways,sidewalks
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and other matters, with respect to the manner in which it uses

the same; and shall indemnify the LESSOR against all fines,

penalties, expenses, damages and costs for violation thereof;

(h) That it will not do or permit any act or thing on the

demised premises that.shall be unlawful or create a nuisance;

(i) That it will not assign this Lease nor .sublet the

whole.or any part of said premises, except with the approval

of the LESSOR, acting.by.and through such official body, com-

mittee or commission as shall exercise jurisdiction over the

premises, and, in all cases, with the approval of the Mayor;

(j) The LESSEE will permit the LESSOR, its agents and

servants, at all reasonable times to enter and inspect said

premises and the buildings and improvements thereon and their

contents.

(k) Failure of the LESSOR to insist in any one or

more instances upon the strict and literal performance of any

:.of the covenants, terms or conditions of this Lease, or to exer-

cise any option or election of the LESSOR therein contained,

shall not be construed as a waiver or a relinquishment for the

future of such covenant, term, condition, option or election,

but the same shall continue and remain in full-force and effect.

The receipt by the.LESSOR of rent,with knowledge of the breach

of any covenant, term or condition hereof by the LESSEE, shall

not be deemed to be a waiver of such breach,.and no waiver by

the LESSOR of any covenant, term, condition or other provision

of this Lease or of the breach thereof, shall be deemed to

have been made by the LESSOR, unless expressly acknowledged

in writing by the LESSOR over its signature.

4 The LESSEE and LESSOR mutually.covenant and

agree as follows:

a. That, in case at any time during the continuance of

this Lease, the premises herein demised are taken or required

for public or municipal purposes by the LESSOR, or by the State

or Federal Government, then and in that event, the LESSOR may

terminate this Lease by written notice given- to the LESSEE

-4-



ninety (90) days prior to the termination date specified in

said written notice.

In the event of such termination, the LESSEE shall and

will. at the termination date specified, peaceably yield up to

the LESSOR the premises aforesaid, and, prior to said termina-

tion date,.or within thirty (30) days thereafter, said

LESSEE,. at its own expense, will remove all buildings, structuresi

~ orF.other improvements erected by it in or over said demised

premises, and any such buildings or improvements not so
li

removed shall, at the option of the LESSOR, be and become

its sole property.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that if the LESSOR notifies the LESSEE

to remove said buildings or improvements, and the LESSEE

fails and neglects to so remove them, then the LESSOR, upon

.notice to,the LESSEE, may proceed to do so and said LESSEE

.',shall be liable to the LESSOR fot the expenses and charges
, 

4 % :->:, 
•p,i~:) i :i 

+fix _ n y '.. a' _ - 
..• Xv..

incurred in the work 'of removal; 

r 

and provided' fur ther that

the event of such termination, the LESSEE shall not claim

nor be allowed any damages, reimbursement or recovery of any.::.,;

kind by reason of the cancellation of this Lease or the taking • j

of the land, or the taking of the buildings or improvements

on the premises because of failure of the LESSEE to remove

the same. i
i

5. That the LESSEE shall indemnify .and hold harmless

the LESSOR.by reason of any loss or damages to the demised pre-

mises, resulting from the actions or negligence of the LESSEE;

That-the LESSEE will procure and maintain with reputable

insurance company or companies, a policy or policies of insurance!

in the sum of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND ($100,000) DOLLARS for

injuries to one person; THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND($300,000) DOLLARS y

for injuries to more than one person, and for the sum of ONE .
!

HUNDRED THOUSAND ($100,000) DOLLARS for property damage; such

policy or policies insuring both the LESSEE and the LESSOR from i

liability imposed by law upon the LESSOR or LESSEE or both, for

-5-



any damages suffered by any other person or persons for

injuries to its or their person or persons or property in and

about. the demised premises; the LESSEE shall also procure

I' insurance in.the sum of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND ($100,000) DOLLARS

against damages caused by fire;

6:. The LESSOR hereby covenants and agrees with the

LESSEE as follows:

(a) In case said leased premises shall be damaged or

destroyed by fire or other casualty so that the same shall be

thereby rendered unfit for use and occupation, then and in each

such case, the rent hereby reserved or a just proportionate part

thereof, according to the extent of the damage sustained, shall

be abated until the premises shall have been duly, repaired or

restored by the LESSOR; PROVIDED, HOWEVER,,that if the whole

building is substantially damaged.and the LESSOR shall not elect

to ;repair the ,same, .' then this Lease shall terminate i..a they . :.

time of such damage. ;r; I

(b) , That the provisions of this Lease shall. bind and:-;t'',r sA..

f .

shall enure to the benefits of the parties hereto and their

legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY OF PROVIDENCE has caused

these presents to be executed, and its corporate seal to be

.affixed by VINCENT.A. CIANCI, JR., its Mayor, duly authorized.

CITY OF PROVIDEENN E 
f

BY I 
/ 
JL Ifa It' 0 A. A (./ _ ~/t 'CCiL` 

CC(

,• MAYUR

r T. D. DO 17NNCCOMP 4. i.
BY

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
17

PROVIDENCE, SC.
A

In Providence, on the l-1% day of~? 1983), then personal -
'ly appeared before me the above-named VINCENT A. CIANCI, JR.,
Mayor', to me known and known by me to be the party who executed
the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledVd the said instru-
ment by him executed on behalf of the CITY/OF PROVIDENCE, to be
his free and voluntary act and deed and e free andj, untary ,
act and deed of. said CITY. 

Gam/

NOTARY ;PUBLIC



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

In Suk~~I k C ~,u f~, on the 'V L-1 
 
day of 1— lQ e v 1 1981,

then personally appeared before me
of T. D. DOWNING COMPANY, to me known and known by me to be the
party who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged
the said instrument, by him executed, to be his free and voluntarl.
act and deed, indivually, and the free and voluntary act and
deed of said Company.; l

N TARv PUBLIC

CORRECT IN FORM AND. SATISFACTORY TO ME.
1

A
(
C 

1
-ING CITY S GITOR

V

-7-
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•+++ CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

. t~ES4LlJTI®N ®F THE CITY COUNCIL* 1,
..f, -_?1' ~'1 

h.► a,..

Na 520

AppTvs- September 9, 1981

.r . 1 RESOLVED, That, His Honor the Mayor is hereby authorized

~•' .-::,~~~•}~ to..entAr into a lease agreement, with MD. Downing Company,

56 Battery March Street, Boston, Mass., 02110, for an area of

"" One Hundred Eithty (18.0) Square Feet of Office "Vace in the

Lei= '''•Marine' Terminal Building, located at the Port of Providence,` '
x.~r'•fr

Mfor the sum of Eleven Dollars ($11.0.0) per square foot, for a

two year period, with an option to renew for ,an additional two

~ti•„ yesr period under such terms and conditions. as the Committee on

City .Property may require.

tSd ... .t

A true copy,
Attest: 

t

i .,' ~'"J, ;r. '... _ t ,----• ~~ Via.. ~ c,~rl.-

Rose M. Mendonca ,
City. Clerk.

Zvj


